September 21, 2010

Steven G. Morgan

Solid Waste Section

Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

RE:  Response to Second Request for Additional Information

Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex, Sarasota County
Phase I Partial Closure

Pending Permit No.: 130542-014-SF/01

'WACS No.: SWD/58/51614

Dear Mr. Morgan:

On behalf of Sarasota County Solid Waste Management Department, HDR Engineering, Inc.
(HDR) is pleased to provide the following information in response to the Florida Department of

- Envitonmental Protection’s (FDEP) August 12, 2010 Second Request for Additional Information
- (RAI #2) regarding the Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex Class I Landfill Phase.l
. Partial Closure Penmt Application.

All revisions to the narrative reports are shown with deletions struckthrough (struckthrough) and
additions underlined (underlined) along with a change line indicator in the left margin.

‘Responses to each of the comments in the August 12, 2010 RAI are provided below in the same
- order presented in RAI In each case the FDEP request is repeated in italics with the response

immediately followmg in bold.

The following appendlces are enclosed with the response document and are referenced in the
responses to comments:.

ATTACHMENT A NOTICE OF APPLICATION CORRESPONDENCE
ATTACHMENT B TPO DESIGN MEMORANDUM |
ATTACHMENT C  REVISED DRAWING SHEETS "o,
ATTACHMENT D TPO PHOTOS iy
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HDR Engineering, ine. 5426 Bay Center Drive Phone: (813) 282-2300
’ Suite 400 Fax: (813} 282-2430

" Phase I Closure RAI #2Response 8.11.10.docx Tampa, FL 33600-3444 www.hdrinc.com



GENERAL:

-1 The requested information and comments below do not repeat the information submitted
by the applicant. However, every effort has been made to concisely refer to the section,
page, drawing detail number, etc. where the information has been presented in the
original submittal.

2. Please submit 4 copies of all requested information. Please specify if revised information
is intended to supplement, or replace, previously submitted information. Please submit
all revised plans and reports as a complete package. For revisions to the narrative
reports, deletions may be struckthrough (struckthrough) and additions may be underlined
underlined or similar notation method. This format will expedite the review process.

 Please include revision date on all revised pages.

3. Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the revision on each
of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent numbering system for drawings. If
new sheets must be added to the original plan set, please use the same numbering system
with a prefix or suffix to indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 14, 1B, P1-4, etc.

4. Please be advised that although some comments do not explicitly request additional
information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised calculations, narrative,
technical specifications, QA documentation, plan sheets, clarification to the item, and/or
other information as appropriate. Please be reminded that all calculations must be
signed and sealed by the registered professional engineer (or geologist as appropriate)
who prepared them.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste application [Chapter 62-701,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:

Comment 1. Rule 62-701.320(8), F.A.C. Please publish the attached Notice of Application
and provide proof of publication to the Department.

Response 1: The Notice of Application for the project was published on
May 13, 2010 in the Sarasota Herald Tribune. The proof of publication for
the advertisement was submitted to the Department on May 21, 2010 in
correspondence dated May 20, 2010. A copy of the correspondence and
associated letters to elected officials of the notice are provided in
Attachment A. '

Attachment 0.3:

Comment 2. EGC Uplift Cﬁlculations

a. The varying suction factor values used for upper, middle, and lower 1/3
slopes calculation appear inconsistent with the recommended values for suction

Phase I Closure Permit Application Response to FDEP RA2
Sarasota County CCSWDC ’ ) Permit Application
Page 2 of § September 2010



Jactor at upper, middle, and lower slope presented on Figure 3 of the Gleason,
Houlihan, and Giroud (1998) reference provided with this application. Please
verify and provide supporting information and/or references for the assumed
suction factor values used and revise these calculations, as appropriate.

Response 2a: Please refer to the design memo provided in Attachment B
regarding the design process to determine the appropriate suction factor
values used in the Phase I EGC Uplift Calculations. Please insert this memo
in the References section for the wind uplift calculations to supplement the
references provided previously.

b. The calculated factors of safety for against uplifi range from 1.16 to 1.37.
Unless supporting justification is provided, a minimum factor of safety of 1.5 for
final cover anchor trench design is typically provided for landfill closure projects.
Please provide supporting information and/or references for the accepted uplift
factors of safety for this project.

Response 2.b.: The exposed geomembrane cover (EGC) design is based on
130 mph basic wind speed determined from the Florida Building Code for
Sarasota County. This is the velocity recommended by the building code to
develop wind loads for design of buildings, structures and parts thereof.

As shown in the calculations, the maximum wind uplift forces of the EGC are
calculated based on the design wind speed recommended by the building
code. The required counter balancing forces are determined to prevent uplift
of the EGC during a design wind event. Accordingly, any factor of safety
greater than 1.0 indicates that the counter balancing force is greater than the
uplift force. In other words, the design could withstand a wind speed greater
than 130 mph recommended by the building code. Since all the factor of
safety values for uplift are greater than 1.0, this indicates that the EGC
design exceeds the minimum requirements of the building code.

Please note that, in HDR’s interpretation, the factor of safety of 1.5
referenced in Rule 62-701, F.A.C. is in regard to slope stability and
geotechnical foundation failure. This factor of safety is unrelated to the
factor of safety provided in these calculations for wind uplift. There is no
‘impact to slope stability or geotechnical foundation failure as a result of the
EGC. '

e "The calculated factor of safety for against anchor trench pullout range
Jrom 1.08 to 1.21. Unless supporting justification is provided, a minimum factor
of safety of 1.5 for final cover anchor trench design is typically provided for
landfill closure projects. Please provide supporting information and/or references
Jor the accepted uplift factors of safety for this project.

Phase I Closure Permit Application Response to FDEP RAF2
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Response 2.c.: Please refer to the response provided for Comment 2.b above.

The same principles apply to the factor of safety determination for anchor
trench pullout.

. APPENDIX D — REVISED DRAWINGS (RULE 62-701.600(3), F.A.C.)

Please provide the following additional information and revisions to the revised Closure
Construction Design Drawings. Please provide revised reduced-sized drawings in Appendix D,
as appropriate, based on your response to the comments below. The drawings may be reviewed
in their entirety after the responses to this request for information.

Please note that the following revised drawings are being provided in Attachment C as part
of this RAI response for the Department’s review which are in addition te the revisions
provided to respond to the comments from the Department provided in this section.

e Sheet C-04 — This sheet has been revised to reflect the intermediate cover contours
for the project. These contours represent a 2-foot difference from the contours
provided on Sheet C-05 which represent the final cover contours.

o Sheet C-05 — The locations of the stormwater drains from the mid-slope terrace
have been adjusted to account for the locations of the leachate collection pump
stations (LCP) located on the north toe of the Phase I Closure. The stormwater pipe
will be angled from the terrace to provide sufficient setback from the LCPs. This
results in a slight reduction in slope of the downdrains from 33% (3H:1V) to a
minimum of 22%. Therefore, the flow rate available in the 24-inch downdrain pipes
is reduced from 112 cfs to 92 cfs which remains sufficiently greater than the
required flow rate of 12.4 cfs for the 25-year 24-hour design storm. With the

reduced slope, the downdrains maintain sufficient flow capacity for the design
storm,

Comment 3.  Sheets C-016: The plan view on Sheet C-013 and Section A on Sheet C-016 show
a proposed 2H:1V side slope above the side access road. Rule 62-701.500(7)(c),
F.A.C. and Rule 62-701.600(3)(e), F.A.C. respectively specify that above-grade
operation and closure side slopes shall not be steeper than 3H:1V. Please verify
and revise the temporary closure design shown on these sheets accordingly.

Response 3: The 2H:1V side slope above the side access road must be
constructed to provide the stormwater swale above the access road. The
2H:1V slope is only in very limited areas of the landfill above the access road.
The waste will be constructed at a 3H:1V slope in accordance with the filling
plan, however, during construction of the closure and access road, the waste
in these areas will be cut out and replaced with soil at 2H:1V. The revised
Sheet C-16 which clarifies the conditions at the access road along the south
slope is provided in Attachment C. A line representing the existing top of

" Phase I Closure Permit Application Response to FDEP RAI#2
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waste is also provided to show areas of excavated waste that will be required
to construct the access road.

APPENDIX E — REVISED LONG-TERM CARE PLAN (RULE 62-701.600(4), F.A.C.)

Please provide the following additional information and revisions to the revised Long-Term
Care Plan.

Comment 4.  §2.6.6: Based on the smoothness of TPO material to be utilized on this project, it
appears that it would be difficult for landfill personnel to access (i.e. walk on) the
TPO side slope to conduct the inspections described in this section. Please
explain how inspection will be conducted.

Response 4: The TPO material provides a rubbery tackiness which allows
personnel to walk on the material on a slope. Please refer to the photos
provided in Attachment D for examples of access on the TPO surface by
inspection and construction personnel at a project site in Texas.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the comment responses or attached documents,
please contact me at (813) 282-2776 or (813) 270-8058.

‘ _ Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc.
Richard A. Siemering Thomas M. Yanoschak, P.E.
Solid Waste Section Manager : Senior Project Manager

Florida PE No. 44200

"HDR Florida Certificate of Authorization No. 00004213

Ce: Gary Bennett, Sarasota-County Solid Waste Operations
- Lois Rose, Sarasota County Solid Waste Operations.
Peter Peduzzi, P.E., Sarasota County Project Manager \\\\\\ Wity 7
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ATTACHMENT A
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

SARASOTA HERALD-TRIBUNE
PUBLISHED DAILY
SARASOTA, SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA -
COUNTY OF SARASOTA

BEFORE THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY PERSONALLY APPEARED SHARI BRICKLEY, WHO ON OATH
SAID SHE IS CLASSIFIED DIRECTOR OF ADVERTISING FOR THE SARASOTA HERALD-TRIBUNE, A
DAILY NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED AT SARASOTA, IN SARASOTA COUNTY FLORIDA; AND CIRCULATED
IN SARASOTA COUNTY DAILY; THAT THE ATTACHED COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT BEING A NOTICE IN
THE MATTER OF:

Legal description documented below:

IN THE COURT WAS PUBLISHED IN THE SARASOTA EDITION OF SAID NEWSPAPER IN THE -
ISSUES OF:

5/13 Ix

. AFFIANT FURTHER SAYS THAT THE SAID SARASOTA HERALD-TRIBUNE IS A NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED
) AT SARASOTA, IN SAID SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THAT THE SAID NEWSPAPER HAS
THERETOFORE BEEN CONTINUOUSLY PUBLISHED IN SAID SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, EACH DAY,
AND HAS BEEN ENTERED AS SECOND CLASS MAIL MATTER AT THE POST OFFICE IN SARASOTA, IN
SAID SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR NEXT PRECEDING THE FIRST
PUBLICATION OF THE ATTACHED COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT; AND AFFIANT FURTHER SAYS THAT
SHE HAS NEITHER PAID NOR PROMISED ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION ANY DISCOUNT,
REBATE, COMMISSION OR REFUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING THIS ADVERTISEMENT FOR
PUBLICATION IN THE SAID NEWSPAPER.

SIGNED

SWORN OR AFFIRMED TO, AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS |4 DAY OF {\\ ! j R A..D., 2010
BY SHARI BRICKLEY WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME.

ROSALING J, BACON
% Commission DD 282063
Exvivas Aprti 35, 2011

Grinsd Ty Troy Fain testsid 20C-A05RTES

okt e i
R horei st A ROCHG




Notice of Application

The Department of Environmental
Protsction announces receipt of an
application for permit from Sarasota
Coung for landflll closure construction of
lass 1 Landfil. This
proposed profect wrli be foccated at the
Central County Solid Wasie Disposal
Complex at 4000 Knights Trail Road,
Nokomls FL 34275. This application Is
processed and is avallable for
pub c msgcecnon during normal business
thr h Fri d&m mgt?o prr};)uglamdav
ough Friday, except le ys. at
the Southwest District F BaE]P at
13051 N. Telecom Pkwy, Templs Terrace.
FL 33637.

Data of pub: May 13, 2010
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Notwe of Apphcatxon

& Departhent of Environmentsl Protecﬁon announces receipt of an apphcation for
permxt fmm ‘Sarasota County for landfill clostire construction of the Class T, Phase T
Landfill. This proposed- prq;ect will ‘be located at the: Central County .Solid. Waste
Blsposai Complex 4t 4000 Knights Trail Rt)ad, Nakcmls, FL 34275, This apphcat{on is
beinig processed and is available for public inspection dufing notmal busmws hours, 8:00
am. o 5:00 pa, Monday throuph Friday, except legal holidays; at: fhe Southwest

District EDEP Offices af 13051 N. Telecom Pkwy; Temple Terrace, FL 33&3’1‘




Timmons, Jason

b T — s S z - v

m: . UPS Quantum View [auto-notify@ups.com)
ent: Friday, May 14, 2010 10:57 AM
To: Timmons, Jason
Subject: UPS Delivery Notification, Tracking Number 1210622X0356988921

Ei

***Do not reply to this e-mail. UPS and HDR Engineering Inc will not receive
your reply. '

At the request of HDR Engineering Inc, this notice is to confirm that the
following shipment has been delivered.

Important Delivery Information

. Delivery Date / Time: 14-May-2010 / 10:05 AM
e Delivery Location: RECEPTION
Signed by: AZIMI

Shipment Detail

Ship To: :
Commissioner Joseph A. Barbetta
Sarasota County Board of County Com
1660 RINGLING BLVD

ROOM 251

SARASOTA

FL

34236

us

UPS Service: GROUND

Weight: 1.0LBS

Tracking Number: 1710622X0356988921
Reference Number 1: 124466

Reference Number 2: 00000




UPS: Tracking Information Page 1 of 1

Proof of Delivery

. Dear Customer,
This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.
Tracking Number: 1Z10622X0356988921
Service: GROUND
Weight: ' : 1.00 Lb
Shipped/Billed On: - . 056/13/2010
Delivered On: 05/14/2010 10:05 A.M.
Delivered To: SARASOTA, FL, US
Signed By: AZIMI
Location: RECEPTION

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you.
Sincerely,
- UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 05/18/20104:12P.M. ET
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Notice-of Appiicaﬁon;

D i€y Protecuon annotnces recsipt of ani ‘application for
perrmt fram. Safa'”safa County for Tandfill closure consfruciion of the Class I, Phase 1
Landﬁll. This. proposed project will e located at the Central County.Solid Waste -
Disposal Gcmplex af 4000 nghts Trail Road, Nokomis, FL. 34275, This application is
beﬁg processed and is available for publie inspection dimiiis
. t5 5100 pini., Moriday throtgh Friday, excépt Iegﬁl ‘holidays, at the Southwest

District FOEP Offices at 13051 N. Telecom Pkvry, Tomple Terrace, FL. 33637,

 tiormal business Fowirs, 8:00



Timmons, Jason

Q:
oent:
To:
Subject:

UPS Quantum View [auto-notify@ups.com]

Friday, May 14, 2010 9:57 AM

Timmons, Jason

UPS Delivery Notification, Tracking Number 1210622X0354103504

**¥Do not reply to this e-mail. UPS and HDR Engineering Inc will not receive
yout reply.

At the request of HDR Engineering Inc, this notice is to confirm that the
following shipment has been delivered.

Important Delivery Information

Delivery Date / Time: 14-May-2010 / 9:24 AM
Delivery Location Left At: OFFICE
Signed by: ] MOON

Shipment Detail

Ship To: .
Representative Doug Holder

404 S MONROE ST '
TALLAHASSEE

FL

32399

US

UPS Service: GROUND

Weight: 1.0 LBS

Tracking Number: 1710622X0354103504
Reference Number 1: 124466

Reéference Number 2: 00000

o - 3



UPS: Tracking Information ' ' | Page 1 of 1

Proof of Delivery
Dear Customer,
This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.
Tracking Number: 1Z210622X0354103504
Service: GROUND
Weight: 1.00Lb
Shipped/Billed On: 05/13/2010
Delivered On: : 05/14/2010 9:24 AM.
Delivered To: TALLAHASSEE, FL, US
Signed By: J MOON
Location: OFFICE

Thank you for giving us this opportunity fo serve you.
.Sincerely, ’
UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS:. 05/18/2010 4:12 P.M. ET
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Nofice of Application

The Depattment of Environtental Protection. aninoumces 1:ece1pf of an_application. for
pertnit from Sarasots County for landfill clostire co chion of e Clas o
Landﬁll This proposed -project will be Jocated at the

. bemgprocessed andisé?aﬂable forpubhét’;“ : : 4 5
ain. fo 5:00 p.an., Monday through Friday, except Iegal hohda;ys at the. Souﬁlwwt

Distitet FDEP Offices 4t 13051'N: Telecom Pkwy, Temple Tetrace, FL-33637.



Timmons, Jason -

=y I -

m: UPS Quantum View [auto-notify@ups.com]
nt: Friday, May 14, 2010 9:57 AM
To: Timmons, Jason ‘
" Subject: : UPS Delivery Notification, Tracking Number 1Z210622X0354113119

.........

*#*Do'not reply to this e-mail. UPS and HDR Engineering Inc will not receive
your reply.

At the request of HDR Engineering Inc, this notice is to confirm that the
following shipment has been delivered.

Important Delivery Information

Delivery Date / Time: 14-May-2010/9:24 AM
o . Delivery Location Left At: OFFICE
_ “Signed by: J MOON

Shipment Detail

Ship To:

" Senator Nancy C. Detert

404 S MONROE ST
TALLAHASSEE

FL

32399 -

Us

UPS Service: GROUND

Weight: 1.0LBS

Tracking Number: 1710622X0354113119
‘Reference Number 1: 124466

Reference Number 2: 00000




UPS: Tracking Information ‘ , Page 1 of 1

Proof of Delivery
Dear Customer,
This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.
Tracking Number: 1Z10622X0354113119
Service: GROUND
Weight: 1.00 Lb
Shipped/Billed On: 05/13/2010
Delivered On: ' 05/14/2010 9:24 A.M.
Delivered To: TALLAHASSEE, FL, US
Signed By: J MOON
Location: OFFICE

Thank you for giving us this opportunity o serve you.
Sinberely,
uPs

Tracking results provided by UPS: 05/1 8/2010 4:11 P.M. ET
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UPNC lracking Informaton ragc 1011

Proof of Delivery

Dear.Customer, . .
" This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.

Tracking Number: 1710622X0355300183

Service: ) GROUND

Weight: : 1.00 Lb’

Shipped/Billed On: 05/20/2010

Delivered On: 05/21/2010 10:09 A.M.
" Delivered To: TAMPA, FL, US

Signed By: ‘ : MCCLAIN

Location: . . OFFICE

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you.
Sincerely,
UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 08/12/2010 9:01 AM. ET

httn:/lwwwaons.uﬁs.com]WebTraé]dngltirocesSPOD‘?]jnéData=TA~MPA%SEKM%5EUS... 8/12/2010.
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TPO DESIGN MEMORANDUM
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To:  Jason Timmons, PE

From: Kanishka Perera, Ph.D., PE Project Sarasota Phase | Closure RAI Response

CC:  Mark Roberts, PE; Richard Siemering

Date: August 27, 2010 JobNo: 131392

RE: Wind Suction Coefficient

HDR prepared this memorandum to provide supporting information to justify the wind suction coefficients
used to calculate uplift forces from the design wind speed for the Sarasota CCSWDC Phase | Exposed TPO
Cover design.

The values of the wind suction coefficient, 4, historically used in EGC design, were presented by Giroud, et al.
(1995) based on published data obtained from models tested in wind tunnels. These values range from 0.55
for the lower third of the slope to 0.85 for the upper third of the slope and 1.00 for the top deck, with an
average value of 0.70 for the entire slope exposed to wind. These values are typically used as conservative
values where the medium underlaying the geomembrane is sufficiently permeable to prevent the development
of negative air pressure under the geomembrane as the geomembrane is experiencing wind uplift. HDR
discussed the wind suction coefficient with Dr. J.P. Giroud in 2009. Dr. Giroud explained that the original
estimations for wind suction coefficients are conservative and suggested revising the suction coefficients
based on designs prepared for hydraulic structures in France and Japan.

HDR reviewed two designs of reservoirs and dams lined with EGCs and the performance of these systems.
Based on this review and Dr. Giroud’s recommendations, HDR decreased the original published values by
23% for EGCs on landfill slopes. The percent reduction was calculated based on the wind suction coefficients
used in the most conservative hydraulic structure design reviewed by HDR and the performance of the
structure at design wind speeds over the last 30 years, Therefore, the following wind suction coefficients were
determined for landfill EGC design:

A =0.77 for the top deck of the landfill,
A = 0.65 for the top third of the slope,
A= 0.54 for the middie third of a slope,
A= 0.42 for the lower third of a slope.

These values were reviewed and accepted by Dr. Giroud for a similar landfill EGC design approved as final
cover for a Class | landfill in Georgia. These same values have been used for the Sarasota Phase | Closure
EGC design.

HDR Englneering, Inc. 200 West Forsyth Street Phone: (904) 598-8800 Page 1 of 1
Suite 800 Fax: (304) 598-8988
Jacksonville, FL 322024321 www.hdine.com
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ATTACHMENT C

REVISED DRAWING SHEETS
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ATTACHMENT D

TPO PHOTOS



3H:1V EGC — Tessman Road Landfill, Texas - TPO with solar panels

3H:1V EGC — Tessman Road Landfill, Texas - TPO with solar panels
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